SLS Aug08 Page1
Applied Kilovolts Ltd., Woods Way, Goring by Sea, West Sussex BN12 4QY, UK.
Tel: +44 (0) 1903 708850  Fax +44 (0) 1903 708851
Web Site: AppliedKilovolts.com  Email: Sales@AppliedKilovolts.com
EXCELLENCE IN HIGH VOLTAGE
HV Output
Connect screen (shield) of cable
                 to system ground (earth).
Output Control
Potentiometer.
  SAFETY & INSTRUCTIONS FOR LS SERIES
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE INSTALLING OR OPERATING THIS POWER SUPPLY
Power Supply Warning Symbols
Caution,
Risk of electric shock
Caution
Refer to accompanying documentation
Order Code:
Series Code kV Polarity Options Code    Temp Co PPM/ °C
LS 001= 1kV P= +ve IP = Precision I mon 10
 2.5 = 2.5kV N= -ve PP= + Internal Reference
  005= 5kV  FP= + Internal Pot & Reference
e.g. LS010NIP010 = 10kV negative LS without Pot & Ref options
For Internal or External Potentiometer operation the PP or FP option
codes  must be specified.
For Internal Potentiometer operation (FP), Links are factory fitted internally.
15W D type Plug

Pin 8  not connected
Pin 9  Analogue voltage input return
Pin 10  Precision Imon (0-10V = 0 to max I ) Zout 10k
Pin 11  Vmon Signal     (0-10V = 0 to max V) Zout 10k
Pin 12  Enable High = +24V = Enable
  O/C or 0V = Inhibit (Do not use as safety interlock)
Pin 13  24V supply (connected internally to 14 & 15)
Pin 14  24V supply (connected internally to 13 & 15)
Pin 15  24V supply (connected internally to 13 & 14)
Notes: Control Voltage (Pin 1) must be between -0.5V & 10.2V
Specification   Enable i/p has a 100k Internal pull-down to 0V Pwr
 UNIT        OUTPUT RIPPLE SIZE (mm)
      LS001P & N       10V to  1kV   @ 1mA       <1mV p/p      156 x 127 x 64
      LS2.5P & N    10V to 2.5kV @ 400µA    <3mV p/p   156 x 127 x 64    If the equipment is used in
      LS005P & N     10V to  5kV    @ 200µA      <5mV p/p       156 x 127 x 64 a manner not specified,
      LS010P & N    20V to 10kV   @ 100µA      <10mV p/p 156 x 127 x 64  the protection provided by
 LS015P & N 30V to 15Kv   @  66.7µA  <15mV p/p 207 x 148 x 74 the equipment may be impaired.
 LS020P & N     100V to 20kV  @ 50µA     <20mV p/p  207 x 148 x 74
 LS030P & N  200V to 30kV  @ 33.3µA <30mV p/p 207 x 148 x 74
 LS050P & N  500V to 50kV  @ 20uA <50mV p/p 333 x 204 x 114
Input Supply Voltage        24Vdc ± 10% at 0.15A.  [ <250mA for LS050]
Mounting M4 Blind fasteners to front and rear of base. Max screw depth 4mm. Mechanical vibration will couple
through to the output of every high voltage supply.
Cleaning Use a lint free cloth soaked with isopropyl alcohol, ensuring the unit is completely dry before use.